

Nos. 12-3120, 12-3258

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BIG RIDGE, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN
ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

STUART F. DELERY
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SCOTT R. McINTOSH
JOSHUA P. WALDMAN
MARK R. FREEMAN
SARANG V. DAMLE
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 7259
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4052

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

NICOLE LANCIA
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-2987

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues	1
Statement of the case.....	1
Statement of facts.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. Company operations	3
B. BRI tolerates verbal threats and physical confrontations	4
C. UMWA begins organizing; BRI conducts an aggressive antiunion campaign	5
D. Supervisors threaten employees with mine closure and job loss if UMWA wins the election	6
E. Employees Waller and Koerner disagree over dumping coal into the feeder.....	9
F. UMWA wins the election; Supervisor Henderson continues to threaten employees with mine closure and job loss	11
G. Waller confronts Craig about his Facebook post.....	12
H. One week after the election, BRI discharges Waller	13
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order	15
Summary of argument.....	15
Standard of review	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Argument.....	18
I. The President’s recess appointments to the Board were valid	18
A. The Recess Appointments Clause preserves continuity of government functions when the Senate is unavailable to provide advice and consent	18
B. The Senate was on recess at the time of the challenged appointments	21
C. Nothing in the Recess Appointments Clause confines the President’s appointment authority to intersession recesses	35
D. The President may fill all vacancies during a recess, not just vacancies that arise during that recess	48
II. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its unchallenged findings that BRI unlawfully threatened mine closure and job loss and promised benefits to employees	56
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that BRI violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging Wade Waller because of his union activity	57
A. Applicable principles	58
B. BRI discharge Waller because of his union activity	60
1. Waller’s discharge was motivated by union animus	60
2. BRI would not have terminated Waller absent his union support.....	68
Conclusion	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ATC Vancom of Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 370 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Beverly Cal. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 227 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	22
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 942 (2005)	36,37,41,43,48
<i>FedEx Freight East, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 431 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2005)	17,58
<i>Fleming Companies, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 349 F.3d 968 (7th Cir. 2003)	64
<i>Garvey Marine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	63
<i>Great Lakes Warehouse Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 239 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2001)	62
<i>Harrell ex rel. NLRB v. Big Ridge, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1553163 (S.D. Ill. 2012)	2
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	29
<i>Jet Star, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2000)	59,69,70
<i>Justak Bros. & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.2d 1074 (7th Cir. 1981)	60

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Letter Carriers Branch v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974)	66
<i>McKesson Drug Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 935 (2002).....	59
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	58
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	42
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	32,45
<i>N. Wire Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 1313 (7th Cir. 1989).....	61
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)	19
<i>NLRB v. Henry Colder Co., Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 765 (7th Cir. 1990).....	59,61,66
<i>NLRB v. O'Hare-Midway Limousine Serv.</i> , 924 F.2d 692 (7th Cir. 1991).....	59
<i>NLRB v. Rain-Ware, Inc.</i> , 732 F.2d 1349 (7th Cir. 1984).....	59
<i>NLRB v. Somerville Constr. Co.</i> , 206 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2000).....	56
<i>NLRB v. So-White Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 401 (7th Cir. 1992).....	17,59
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	58

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	36,41,42,43,44,45,46,47,48,49,50,53,54,55,56
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	35
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	37,42,50
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	35
<i>Rochelle Waste Disposal LLC v. NLRB</i> , 673 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18,58
<i>Ryder Truck Rental v. NLRB</i> , 401 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2005).....	18,56
<i>SCA Tissue North America LLC v. NLRB</i> , 371 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2004).....	62,70
<i>Uniroyal Tech. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 151 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 1998).....	61
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962)	48,50,53
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932)	26
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	21
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir.1985).....	48
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	17

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Van Vlerah Mech., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 130 F.3d 1258 (7th Cir. 1997)	59,61
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	46
<i>Wright Line, A Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)	58

United States Constitution:	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 2.....	40
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 5.....	44
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	28
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....	27,29,30,44,48
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	46
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3	19,30,46,48
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	20,33
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2.....	24,31

State Constitutions:	Page(s)
Pa. Const. of 1776, § 20.....	39
Pa. Const. of 1776, § 9.....	40
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. II, sec. VII.....	39,40

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	58,59
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	1,2,15,16,56,57,58,60,71
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	1,15,56,57,58,59,71
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	17,57,64
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)).....	2
Pub. L. No. 111-289 (2010)	31
Pub. L. No. 79-289 (1945).....	31

Legislative Materials:	Page(s)
Congressional Directory for the 112th Congress (2011).....	27,33,36,41,42,44
26 J. Continental Cong. 1774-1789 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1928).....	39
27 J. Continental Cong. 1774-1789 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1928).....	39,47
Act of July 11, 1948, 54 Stat. 751.....	55
Act of Feb. 9, 1863, ch. 25, § 2, 12 Stat. 642.....	54
6 Annals of Cong. 1517 (1796).....	32
8 Annals of Cong. 2189 (1798).....	32
8 Annals of Cong. 2197 (1798).....	40
8 Annals of Cong. 2417-18 (1798).....	32
148 Cong. Rec. 21,138 (Oct. 17, 2002).....	33
156 Cong. Rec. S6974 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2010).....	26
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011).....	24,25,26,28,38
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011).....	25
158 Cong. Rec. S5955 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2012).....	34
H. Res. 493, 112th Cong. (2011).....	31
S. Rep. No. 58-4389 (1905).....	22
S. Exec. J., 4th Cong., 2d Sess. 217 (1796).....	51
1 J. of the H.R. of Pa.	40
2 Records of the Governor and Council of the State of Vt. 164 (E.P. Walton ed., 1874).....	40
3 J. & Proceedings of the General Assemb. of the State of Vt. 235 (P.H. Gobie Press, Inc., 1924).....	40
N.J. Legis. Council J., 23rd Sess. (1798-99).....	40
 Regulations:	 Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(2).....	65
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(a).....	57

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
2 A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE ENGLISH COLONIES IN NORTH AMERICA 1346-48 (Peter Force, ed., 1839).....	40
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> 1650 (1755).....	22
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787</i> (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 2d ed. 1836)	20
3 Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1551 (1833)	20
4 Elliot’s Debates 135-36 (Archibald Maclaine).....	20
11 Minutes of the Supreme Exec. Council of Pa. 545 (Theo Fenn & Co., 1852).....	40
27 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson (John Catanzariti, ed. 1990).....	50
Brown, <i>et al.</i> , <i>House Practice</i> § 10 (2011).....	25
Butler & Wolf, <i>United States Senate Election, Expulsion and Censure Cases: 1793-1990</i> (1995).....	41
Fabian, Joseph Wright, <i>American Artist, 1756-1793</i> (1985).....	51
Hartnett, <i>Recess Appointments of Article III Judges: Three Constitutional Questions</i> , 26 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 377 (2005)	44,49,51
Herz, <i>Abandoning Recess Appointments?</i> , 26 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 443 (2005).....	52
Hogue, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Intrasession Recess Appointments</i> (2004)	36,37
Hogue, et al., Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The Noel Canning Decision and Recess Appointments Made From 1981-2013</i> (2013).....	21,36,37
Jesse Holland, Associated Press, <i>Deal made on judicial recess appointments</i> , May 19, 2004.....	34

Other Authorities-Cont'd:	Page(s)
3 H.L. Jour. 61 (Mar. 22, 1621).....	38
3 H.L. Jour. 74 (Mar. 27, 1621).....	38
<i>In re John D. Dingell</i> , B-201035, 1980 WL 14539 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 4, 1980).....	29
Letter from George Washington to John Jay (Sept. 2, 1787), 3 Farrand, Records of the Federal Convention 76.....	39
Letter from John Adams to James McHenry (April 16, 1799), 8 The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States.....	51
Letter from John Adams to James McHenry (May 16, 1799) 8 The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States.....	51
Letter from James McHenry to Alexander Hamilton (April 26, 1799) 23 The Papers of Alexander Hamilton 69-71 (H.C. Syrett ed., 1976).....	51
Neal Goldfarb, <i>The Recess Appointments Clause (Part 1)</i> , LawNLinguistics.com, Feb. 19, 2013, at http://lawnlinguistics.com/2013/02/19/the-recess-appointments-clause-part-1/	46
Thomas Jefferson, Constitutionality of Residence Bill of 1790 (July 15, 1790), 17 The Papers of Thomas Jefferson (Julian Boyd, ed. 1965).....	29,38,50
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	20,22,33,34,45
Oleszek, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The Rise of Unanimous Consent Agreements</i> , SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES: COMMITTEES, RULES AND PROCEDURES (J. Cattler & C. Rice, eds. 2008).....	25
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	22,38,46
<i>Recess Appointments of Article III Judges: Three Constitutional Questions</i> , 26 Cardozo L. Rev. 377 (2005).....	44

Other Authorities-Cont'd:	Page(s)
Riddick & Frumin, <i>Riddick's Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> , S. Doc. No. 101-28 (1992).....	23,25,30
Tachau, <i>FEDERAL COURTS IN THE EARLY REPUBLIC: KENTUCKY 1789-1816</i> (1979).....	51
II Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	22,34
Office of Legal Counsel	Page(s)
13 Op. O.L.C. 271 (1989).....	24
Attorney General Opinions	Page(s)
1 Op. Att'y Gen. 631 (1823).....	49,52
10 Op. Att'y Gen. 356 (1862).....	21
12 Op. Att'y Gen. 32 (1866).....	49,53
16 Op. Att'y Gen. 522 (1880).....	54
33 Op. Att'y Gen. 20 (1921).....	23,29,37,47
41 Op. Att'y Gen. 463 (1960).....	37
28 Comp. Gen. 30 (1948).....	37
